Post Tax Equity IRR for the project activities against the benchmark values are shown in table below.
Thus, it is evident that the project is not financially attractive as the equity IRR is less below the
benchmark value.

Post tax Equity IRR 4.99%

Benchmark Value 14.88%

Sensitivity Analysis
Addressing Guidance 28 & 29 of EB 105, Annex 06, following factors has been subjected to sensitivity
analysis:

1. PLF
2. O&M Cost
3. Project Cost
4. Tariff

The rationale of sensitivity is, "The ultimate objective of the sensitivity analysis is to determine the
likelihood of the occurrence of a scenario other than the scenario presented, in order to provide a
cross-check on the suitability of the assumptions used in the development of the investment
analysis."

The results of sensitivity analysis show that even with a variation of +10% & -10% in project cost,
O&M cost, PLF and Tariff Rate. Equity IRR is significantly lower than the benchmark and it is evident
from the results given below; the project remains additional even under the most favorable conditions.

Variation % -10% Normal 10%
Variation required

to reach
benchmark

Corresponding
Value

Unit

PLF 3.64% 4.99% 6.26% 80.90% 36.58 %

O&M 5.24% 4.99% 4.73% -522.00% -9.66 INR Mn.

Project
Cost

5.94% 4.99% 4.18% -54.40% 88.46 INR Mn.

Tariff Rate 3.64% 4.99% 6.26% 80.90% 5.45 INR/kWh

Global Carbon Council

Project Submission Form

 51 of 135

Final Result

Equity IRR without carbon fund
(GCC)

Benchmark (Equity IRR)

4.99% 14.88%

Based on the above result, the equity IRR is less than Benchmark.

Project 5 – Ginigera Cement Works

Details of the project  Source

State where the project is
situated

Karnataka

Total Capacity in DC (MW) 2.586

Total Capacity in AC (MW) 1.800 As per DPR

Expected Date of
Commissioning

1-Jan-23 As per DPR

Life of the plant (Yrs.) 25 As per DPR

Generation and sale of
electricity

PLF (DC) 18.55%

Probability to breach the benchmark:

Sensitivity Parameter 1 : PLF

PLF considered in financials for is as per DPR in line with “Guidelines for the reporting and

[…]

Income tax rate (%) 27.82% Calculated Value

MAT (%) 16.69% Calculated Value

Service Tax (%) 18.00% Calculated Value

Post Tax Equity IRR for the project activities against the benchmark values are shown in table below.
Thus, it is evident that the project is not financially attractive as the equity IRR is less below the
benchmark value.

Post tax Equity IRR 5.60%

Benchmark Value 14.88%

Sensitivity Analysis
Addressing Guidance 28 & 29 of EB 105, Annex 06, following factors has been subjected to sensitivity
analysis:

1. PLF
2. O&M Cost
3. Project Cost
4. Tariff

The rationale of sensitivity is, "The ultimate objective of the sensitivity analysis is to determine the
likelihood of the occurrence of a scenario other than the scenario presented, in order to provide a
cross-check on the suitability of the assumptions used in the development of the investment
analysis."

The results of sensitivity analysis show that even with a variation of +10% & -10% in project cost,
O&M cost, PLF and Tariff Rate. Equity IRR is significantly lower than the benchmark and it is evident

Global Carbon Council

Project Submission Form

 54 of 135

from the results given below; the project remains additional even under the most favorable conditions.

Variation % -10% Normal 10%
Variation required

to reach
benchmark

Corresponding
Value

Unit

PLF 4.18% 5.60% 7.07% 70.40% 46.18 %

O&M 5.84% 5.60% 5.36% -502.00% -5.20 INR Mn.

Project Cost 6.70% 5.60% 4.78% -52.42% 52.05 INR Mn.

Tariff Rate 4.18% 5.60% 7.07% 70.40% 5.62 INR/kWh

Final Result

Equity IRR without carbon fund
(GCC)

Benchmark (Equity IRR)

5.60% 14.88%

Based on the above result, the equity IRR is less than Benchmark.

Probability to breach the benchmark:

Sensitivity Parameter 1 : PLF

PLF considered in financials for is as per DPR in line with “Guidelines for the reporting and
validation of Plant load factors” stated in EB 48 Annex 11 option 3(b). Hence, variation in PLF
of more than 10% is unlikely to happen as the PLF has been reported as per the Third-Party
Report based on long term data. Further, the actual generation data is available with the Project
Owner which confirms that PLF breaching value of 46.18% is not achieved and is unlikely